J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1998, 3485–3492 3485
Asymmetric synthesis of alkaloid (2)-(2S,4S) SS 20846 A and its
C-4 epimer
Isabelle Ripoche,a Jean-Louis Canet,a Bettina Aboab,b Jacques Gelas a and Yves Troin*a
a Laboratoire de Chimie des Hétérocycles et des Glucides, Ecole Nationale Supérieure de Chimie
de Clermont-Ferrand, Université Blaise Pascal, Ensemble Scientifique des Cézeaux, BP 187,
63174 Aubière cedex, France. E-mail: troin@chimtp.univ-bpclermont.fr. Fax: 33-4-73407095.
b Laboratoire de Chimie Organique Structurale, SEESIB, UMR 6504, 63177 Aubière cedex,

† The numbering in the name and spectral data for this compound
follows that shown in Scheme 1 and does not reflect the IUPAC
numbering system.
3490 J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1998,  3485–3492
(1H, m, 3-Heq), 1.66 (2H, m, 5-H2), 1.56 (1H, dd, J 11.5 and
12.5, 3-Hax), 1.30 (1H, dd, J 8.0 and 9.0, 10-H), 1.01 (1H, d,
J 8.0, 40-H); δC(CDCl3) 172.3, 107.3, 84.9, 84.1, 69.0, 64.4, 64.3,
58.7, 51.7, 46.4, 44.8, 44.1, 34.8 [Found (IE): M1 2 CO,
365.0559. C15H19O6NFe (M1 2 CO) requires 365.0562].
Tricarbonyl[(10R,40S)-(10,20,30,40-ç)-10-{(2R)-1-aza-19,39-
dioxaspiro[4.5]decan-2-yl}-40-methoxycarbonylbutadienyl]iron
4†
Yellow oil; δH(CDCl3) 5.85 (1H, dd, J 5.0 and 9.0, 30-H), 5.40
(1H, dd, J 5.0 and 9.0, 20-H), 4.10–3.90 (4H, m, 49 and 59-H2),
3.65 (3H, s, CO2Me), 3.10 (1H, m, 6-Heq), 2.90 (1H, m, 6-Hax),
2.58 (1H, ddd, J 4.0, 11.0 and 11.0, 2-H) 1.85 (1H, dd, J 4.0 and
14.0, 3-Heq), 1.60 (2H, m, 5-H2), 1.50 (1H, dd, J 11.0 and 14.0,
3-Hax), 1.25 (1H, dd, J 9.5 and 11.0, 19-H), 1.05 (1H, d, J 9.5,
40-H); δC(CDCl3) 172.0, 107.3, 85.3, 84.3, 66.5, 64.4, 64.3, 58.4,
51.8, 48.4, 44.0, 43.1, 35.3 [Found (IE): M1 2 2CO, 337.0604.
C14H19O5NFe (M1 2 2CO) requires 337.0612].
Intramolecular Mannich type cyclization with complex 10
Following the general procedure complex (2)-10 (0.80 g, 3.39
mmol) and aminobutanone 12 (0.492 g, 3.39 mmol) gave after
chromatography piperidone Ψ-endo-(2)-16 (0.755 g, 61%) and
diastereoisomer Ψ-exo-17 (0.065g, 5%) as yellow oils.
(2)-Tricarbonyl[(10S,40R)-(10,20,30,40-ç)-10-{(2R)-1-aza-
19,39-dioxaspiro[5.5]undecan-2-yl}pentadienyl]iron 16.‡ Rf 0.45
(ethyl acetate–methanol, 5 :1); [α]D
25 23 (c 1 in CHCl3);
νmax(KBr)/cm21 2956, 2042, 1975; δH(CDCl3) 5.16–5.06 (2H,
m, 20-H and 30-H), 4.00–3.85 (4H, m, OCH2), 3.00 (1H, ddd,
J 2.5, 5.0 and 11.5, 6-Heq), 2.74 (1H, ddd, J 2.5, 11.5 and 12.0,
6-Hax), 2.42 (1H, ddd, J 2.5, 9.5 and 11.5, 2-H), 2.31 (1H, m,
5-Heq), 2.19 (1H, ddd, J 2.5, 3.0 and 13.0, 3-Heq), 1.87–1.77 (1H,
m, 59-H), 1.68–1.58 (2H, m, 59-H and NH), 1.46 (1H, td, J 5.0
and 13.0, 5-Hax), 1.40 (3H, d, J 6.5, Me), 1.37 (1H, t, J 12.0,
3-Hax), 1.16 (1H, m, 40-H), 0.97 (1H, dd, J 8.5 and 9.0, 10-H);
δC(CDCl3) 96.8, 86.1, 81.4, 67.3, 59.3, 59.1, 58.5, 57.4, 43.8,
42.8, 31.5, 25.6, 19.1; m/z (EI) 335 (M1 2 CO, 9%), 307 (100),
85 (13), 56 (66), 28 (35) [Found (FAB): 364.0847. C16H22-
NO5Fe 1 H1 requires 364.0833].
Following the same procedure, the enantiomeric piperidine
(1)-16 was prepared in 56% yield from (1)-10: [α]D
25 3 (c 1 in
CHCl3).
Tricarbonyl[(10S,40R)-(10,20,30,40-ç)-10-{(2S)-1-aza-19,39-